The Conmontwealth of Aassachusetts

{Dffice of the ::||t|=:1f.ll.'1"rur Beneral

JOTHH I, oS0 R IAS K
GREGORY W, SULLMNAN STATEOFFIZE BUILDING
ONE ASHEURTON PLACE
INSFECTOR GEMERAL ROOR 1311
BORSTON, A D20
TEL: 171 7278140
F A0 B1T) TE-IT

November 3, 2011

Mr. Joseph Connarton, Executive Director David Pickering, Board Administrator
PERAC Chelsea Retirement Board

5 Middlesex Avenue Chelsea City Hall

Suite 304 Room 214

Somerville, MA 02145 Chelsea, MA 02150

Dear Messrs Connarton and Pickering:

Pursuant to 945 CMR 1:09(3)(c), this Office is providing you with information received
by my Office for your review. The matter contains no audit or investigation findings but
the subject of the information may be appropriate for administrative action by your
respective agencies.

Specifically, it has come to our attention that you have or will be receiving an application
for retirement benefits from Michael McLaughlin, Executive Director of the Chelsea
Housing Authority. In cooperation with the Department of Housing and Community
Development (DHCD), the OIG is reviewing matters regarding the compensation paid to
Mr. McLaughlin. In the course of our review to date, we are bringing two elements of
this matter to you for further review and investigation. If you conclude as we
preliminarily have that a reported compensation level amounting to $360,383 is not
supportable under the operative law and regulations of housing authorities, then the
basis of Mr. McLaughlin’s pension benefit must be effectively reduced from $360,383 to
a substantially lesser amount.

The first area of inquiry pertains to the fact that Mr. McLaughlin’s salary is funded in part
by DHCD. As such, in accordance with 760 CMR 4:05 (1) and (1)(d), DHCD must
approve the actual employment agreement.

Language in the above regulation states in pertinent part:



If the LHA [Local Housing Authority] and the executive director shall have
negotiated an employment agreement to be funded in whole or in part by the
Department [DHCD], the Department shall have approved the agreement.

The employment agreement must be established in accordance with DHCD’s
Guidelines for employment contracts. There is no authority in this Guidance that would
support a salary amount of $360,383. Nor is there information to date in the records
that we have reviewed indicating that DHCD approved an employment agreement for
Mr. McLaughlin totaling $360,383. As such, the Chelsea Housing Authority is out of
compliance with these provisions and the amount of $360,383 cannot support a basis
for Mr. McLaughlin’s pension calculation.

The second area of inquiry pertains to a requirement that DHCD approve administrative
salaries as part of its required budget approval process. Housing authorities are
required to submit budgets certified by the Board of Commissioners for approval by
DHCD. Relevant DHCD Policy Guidelines state as follows:

... The salaries shown [in the budget document] must be the total compensation
received by the employee for the performance of his/her duties from all sources. . .”

The most recent example of Chelsea’s budget request is attached to this document. As
you can see, it includes a composite amount totaling $160,415 for Mr. McLaughlin’s
salary. As such, compensation of $360,383 exceeds the budget amount that DHCD
approved.

These two points indicate that the Chelsea Housing Authority was compensating Mr.
McLaughlin in the amount of $360,383 in violation of DHCD policy and regulation. Our
preliminary review suggests that the compensation agreement was executed in violation
of DHCD'’s guidelines and did not receive DHCD’s requisite approvals.

Therefore, we request your vigilance to ensure that the basis for calculation of Mr.
McLaughlin’s pension benefits does not include compensation paid in excess of legally
authorized amounts.

Thank you for your attention to this important matter. We are glad to assist you in any
way that you may deem appropriate.

Sincerely,

6-@?‘,-.,.? UW}M

Gregory W. Sullivan
Inspector General

Encl.



DHCD HAFIS - Budget Certification

1of2 .

We, the’ undersxgued mcmbers ofﬂ:e Chélsea Housin, Authon

- Authorily's Adtmal Opcratmg budget for Pi¢ ‘ogram No. 400-1 for the Fiscal Year bcgummg_
. Authorjly has complied with the provisions:of the Massachuselts Gengral Laws, Ch. 121B

- Assistance, as well as all fules regu]atlons and requirements that way, apply to the Adminis

' request,

Dttps://app2.

ocd.state.ma.us/HafisLEA_New/Cartifir.asp

Housing And Finapece Information System

Extract (Rev 2}

?/ieem

(regular/special)
Chelses Housing Authority
Date: {7, Az O, 20 £0 Tiine

Members Present ; vivy I ’.7‘4‘.1/»‘ £ // hény (2o ihe , Maied o ‘ér veve. |
. J Linats Hﬂfféﬁ"f
Members Absent: ,\Jpme

Others Bresent: /N ehael . /Mclaq,?%[ a GO

\7:2 [ F;),L 7

Anoual Operating Budget for State-Aided I-Iousmg Fiscal Year: _2011
Motion;__ (HA& e Llvera movéd that the propos:
State-Aided ____J7afs Conga r.fﬁ/faflﬁousmg ofthe Chelsea Housing Authiord

oS gm

P 2'1' "?v’ijls -

BHDEC

| MO D R

ed 'Opcra ling budget for
rity (Chiapier 2000/667

/705/689/\4RVP), Program Number 400-1  for Fiscal Year Ending 12/31/2011 showing Total Reverne of § _ diid
Total Expenses of § _, thiere bylequestmg a subsidy of § $.2.070.920.00 be subinitted to the Departrient ofHousmg and

Community Dévelopment for ifs review and approval. 5. e, 2 seconded the motmuwhlch upon roll-call,
was passed by a vote of 2 0 "" l .

Certified as a true and, corréct cop}i ofa 1Bsolu(10n adopted at
sajd mecting; and on ﬁle and ufrecmd by,

?‘&Jﬂ“ﬂ r” ;/39/,.!/5.»3

AC helsca

Secretary Housipg duthority
ﬁ/zh'A(f £ "M[.ur?.‘/"\
. (SEAL) _ - Ddté of Certification
Budgét Certiﬁcziﬁon :

do hnreby certify thﬂt in the prepaytion of the.

FANUARY 12017, The
e contct(s) for Finansial-
rm tion of Statg=Aided Public .

Housing programs as set foith by DHCD. o person. or persons employed atthe Authrity écccwe financial

compensation for more than onz pnsmon Tri addition, to the best ofthe Authority's knowle
establishes finding for the Tequested Budget Vear. .

We, the undersigned board members of the Chielsea Housing Authotity further certxfy that Wt
quarterly operating statements for fhe previous quarters of the then ciurent fiscal year for P
aclmo\vlcdge ﬂ:at'w_e will receive andwill.read the yedr énd statentents for Program No. 4

Please select the. appropnata statenent below:

the dttacliéd Budget . -

e bave received and'réad the”
ogram No. 400-1. ‘We also
0C-1..

' We fuythier certify thatno relauonslnps of staff toany buard menber or ather staff; ‘merber ofthe Chelsea H ouising

Authorxty exist,

. We farther cerufy thatuo 1e]aﬁonslnps of stafFto any board member or other staff inember éxist atﬂm Chelsea

' Housing Authority other than those’ disclosed on an attachmient heréta.

Bk, /b??/;@'"ﬁ/>

Secrefary, Fx Oﬁicia. ,{7, Wehail & o\glas ;;i/'(fm .

/ éﬁw 'Lf*a’r :,Q kv,

Cheirman’

D/./?: Lepr

f/ &n .uj Loyl ;fa

S‘f f—p/14.4 R Cff [-3

! PR T (Nlwera,
5 / /I/,(%U //53 cféf//a/ :
/"LJ» plotaty 1
.
Signed this _ (4 f-a\ day of \/tt//x.cuuL;// 20 (t_
~ DHCD Ap rova

Thc elecronic Budget submission iyAPEBROVED in accordance with MGL Chapter 1218 as a.mcnded Spcmﬁc; of the
approval dre cafitained in the attached approval leiter fo the local housing au!homy and as showa in the clectronic budget
7

t_ s
Byn 2

Date > ,D} }\l
oy -

Depar(mz:nt of Honsmz and Commity Development

17413011 11:07 AM



http:F'-''':'fi.At

DHCD HAFIS - Budget Request

Budget Regtiest

Page 1 of2

. . P
 Lha Name : Chelsea Housing Authority.  No. of Units: 580 Fiscal Year Ending : 12/312011 |
Program: 400-1 “Unit Monils : 6720 Revision No.: 0 (Original)
PRIOSY{’EAR . EQUEST oHCD
o ALPROVED HAREQUEST | mopiricaTION
Line] AGCT Classification PUM | Amount | PUM | Amouni | PUM | Amount
i) R \,l - ™
1.} 3110 [Shelter Rent - Tenanls 31473 | 2,115,000 32143 | 2,160,000
2| 3115 {Sheller Renl - Federal Secion 8 * 0.00 0 '
3l 390 Nundv;elling&entalé ' . * 0.0 0
4| 3400 [Adminisirative Fee - MRVP 0.00 g i i
| 3610 Inlerestonlnﬁeélm'enls-,Unrestff(’:led i 0.36 2,400 0.25 1,675
&) 3611 |intefeston Invesisieris - Restricted i 0.00 0
"7 36s0 [other Revenie : o 531 35,706 5.08 34,106
&1 3591, [Othsr Revenue - Retained 0.00 0.
9| 9662 [Othér Réveriue - Operating Reserves -
10} 3801 [Opersting Subsidy - UHCO (4007). . * | 31220 | 2,008,581 30847 | 2070920 f 20397 | 1075464
1i| 3802 [Operating Subsidy-MRVP Landlords. | gon | 0 B
12| 3803 [Resiricted Granis Received AAVIAUAUAARY JECUVAATAAR ] TRRAUORAT) WAAAURAAARY LALERIA AR
13| 4920 {Gainviioss From Sate/Disp. oFProp. . | ALTAITAN fULUUVAAVIAATAY £ AYAARRLIAE EALAUARUVEAE CNAUARTMALY 1T
14§ 3000 [TOTALREVENUE - | saese | assigey | 63ab3 | 4zseror | ez | ad7igss |
| . IEXPENSES o , ‘ ] I
15| 4110 |agminsiraive Sardies ) 5778, |\ 20815 Y 8953 | aooost
18 | 4120 |Compensaied Absences " ] TVYAVUUUARAS fATRUAVAYURUARR | SUPVERURRUAVY] APLATARRRARURY AVUAARAA ARARRAAARY
17 | 4130 |Legal ’ 253 17060 1 298 20,000" '
18| 4140 |Members Compensation C} aze | espeo 3.27 22,000,
13 | 4180. |Travel & Related Expenses A 1,15,' 7.703 1215 7,703 '
: 20| 4170, [Accountiy Senvices ’ 1.51 10,140° . 1.58 10,620-
ot ) w7 [ Sosts - N 045, 3,000 0.4 3,000- | .
22 | 4180’ |Penalijes & Inferest AAVVEVAUARY VEVAYUAUANAT £ AAAVRVARY ARUAAARILY AATAAVVAAY VERAAY
2i | 4ie0 |admisistraiive Other . - 383 | oisds | 1879 03,656 | . '
\ " 24| 2150, [TOTAL ADMINISTRATION : 8077 542,753 82.74 555,030
25 | 4230. [Teénant Organization : 0,41 2,750 041 2,750,
26 | 4310, fwater 12054 | sto000 | 12054 | 810,000
27| 4320° |Ewectriciy : . 16077 | 1,080,362 145.96. | 1,001,000
28} 4330 [Bas - 70.86. | 478,190 677z |- ss6i00 |
sa ¥ 4340 [Fuel - : 0.00 | [ g.00 )
“"a0| 4360 |Energy Conservation - ‘0.0 0. 0.00 0
31| 4290 [Otver ' . 0.00 0 0.00". 0
32 | 4300 [TOTAL UTILITIES " 35246} 2366542, | . 387.22 | 2,265,100
33| 4210 |Wisinfenance Labor ) 58.47 260,097 67.07 450,708
34| 4420 |Matorials & Sipplies 11.90 80,000 15,63 105,000 .
36| 4430 [Contract Costs 2069 § 208286 30,09 | 208,265 29.81 200,309
26 | d4op [TOTAL MAINTENANCE {1107 ¢ 76853 | 11389 | 7edevd | v1zs0 | 7sson7
37 | 4510 lnsurance - 1419 "95,380 137 92,104
36 |- 4520 |Paymentin Liski of Taxes - 155 10,440 1.55 10,400
- 29| 4540 |Employee Benefils ) 7225 485,619 75.57 507,844 7260 |, 487844
“4g | 4541 [=mployee Beneiils - GASB 45 FATAALTAURAL FVARIAANRARLRY f ARAUVEIVA AVAVRARURAY DALY TR
41| 4570 |ColleciionLoss : 1.49 10,000 074 | 5000
47 | 4580 |[inersst Expense: " oo ol -
43 | 4590 {Other General Expense . 0.00 "o 2.98 20,000 |
24| 2500 [TQTAL GENERAL EXPENSES 89.50 501,448 91.57 515,348 '
45| 4810 [Silraordinary Meinienanice 1,48 10,000
46 | 4611 Equisment Purchases - Non Capitalized ps2 § . 3500 0.52 3500 [ |
47| 4612 |Restricied Reserve Expenditures AUULAAYUVLL FUVAVAUIUVUAY | TAAVAAUUAARA] TAVUAAAAVALY AATALUAUAALY AU
43 | 4715. [Housing Assistence Peyments, ) 0.00 0 |- I -
Dttp://ocd-app-003/HafsAdmin New/AdminBudget ViewOperation.asp 10/26/2011



http://ocd-app-003/HafsAdmiIi-.New

DHCD HAFIS - Budget Request

Page2 of 2

49| 4801 [Depraclation Expense AULTIUELY £AHARLAUEVAAAY { DUVRILATRALY AUEAATTLLAY FLAVATAEY AR
50§ 4600 |TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 2.01 13,500 0.2 3,500 ‘
F 51| 2000, [TOTAL EXPENSES 635.92 | 4273357 62615 | 4,207,702 624.96: | 4,199,745
52 | 2700 INET INCOME (DEFICIT) 322 oig70 | 878 58,999 -4.24 -28,500
[CAPITAL EXPENBITURES -

53 | 7520 [Rept 1fs of Equip. - Capilelized ~ 0.00 0

54 | 7540 [Bellerments & Addilions - Capitalized 0.60 .0

55 7500 |TOTAL NONOPERATING EXPENDITURES] 0.00 | ° 0.00 B

56 | 7600 [EXOESS REVENUEOVER EXPENSES | g2z 21,670 a7s | Beoos |- 424 28,500
T LHA Requestad Comments : " BHIC Modifications

4 As submitted, this budgst . os

exceeded the approved ANUEL £
by $27,957.- However, several

modifications have been
made. Account #4530, Other

htip://ocd-app-003/HalsAdniin. New/AdminBudget ViewOperation.asp

- 10/26/2011



http:i14!i''lO_ot.hp

DHCD - HAFIS . . ‘ o S - Pagelofl

Liia Mame : Chelsea Housing Authority | Tiscal Year BEuding:. 12/31/2011 1 .Rey No.: 8 (Original) .
i ’ Scligdule of Adminisiritive Pasitions and Salaries . : -
Requested Budget Year L Proration by Progran {Include all State & Federul Programs)
’ . Siate: . . XU - - B
. Pos‘;tionTilleb}rtuongzl:?oni_za(ionl.'hilan}l Cade S]E’;:zgflg‘i:r - r,f;:,':?::g . 1 ) Sec. SHOISR. ) g’)ﬁ;;ﬁ) _"\’))# ' ] . :
ver Stale Prorated Share : 400-689:4659-1639- anp/iom’sm; 1057!689él!1cr-'SUPJ’ORT STATEK)T[‘{ER— , ;;ECS, ) A 1IUD, - [OTHER-
 Reijuested j 001 J:o- 0oy foele janve ) A fadal A sERvICES MoD | si .| ticye: IsEce MOBJ SEC8 MOB REHAR [Fss| MoOn __[oTHER:FY_ F2
[Executive Director D 35104 35104]. 52| \\.\igo.aus' 31,937 -} 13167 | 73331 43,230 1,112 2,638 3,000] 2,000
{Assistani Executive Director-Opj ¢ N 68,746] 257478 o 3913 - 1 . . ") 16197) 22,383 73]
Assistant Execulive Director-Hol2 57 94,556} 37,159 ] N ’ 2,622 32,457 1,318
Assistank Execittive Direcior-Re] 2 52)  odsse) 3vasy) | : : :23,622] 32439 1,318 . .
Asslstant Executive Director-Md B 52p - 94,556 zs,‘sss’, . - 102500 | 15923 g 29,123 ‘m,zsoj 5128 °
|Assistant Executive Ditector-Fir] 1 52| 94356 3504 1 . 5387 ) . I I 2500 2,500
Director. of Maintenance 6§ 32 9-4.55_6] 57,959 _ ’ ’ nA ; . : 15,597[ s i 14,5000 5300
Mainlenasnce Supearvisor & 52 67.6501 41.467) - ) . : 26,153} :
Ledised Housing Coordinator {12 s2)  s4603 R 54,613)
Housing' Manager § . 527 3,753 . : - i : 53,751
Housing Manager 9 s2|- 53,733 s3752
Resident Housing Manager™  |$ sz| =379 . 53,752 ) )
Senior Accountant / Purchaser |3 - 52} es434) 24,780 | o 26,754] 6,609 3201 3,000 - 1,000
SeniorAccounfant 3 s2f 33,732 20356 . i A 23,263 5.429} . . 2,04 L5000 500
+ [Program Representative 12 : HIE R ’ [ R ' © o asos
Receptionist : 1 52} 29,884) 11,075 1701 ' ) | 7o 507 989
Assisiant Execulive Director/Se} 44 1 =2 94,556 : . b 8343 14,462 - 23,6921 50,05
Occupancy Specialist/ Admin A D - 32( 30,731 . 237060 5,003
Totals ' N R EERECEERER 0} 10250) 31,045 306,502) 2m0881]  sour . of o  Aves  sodd] 6
o - - e — ~\ g e S o ey ) —_ A Ll LT R v’-» ———— f"{" - K .
tip:/ocd-app-003/tafsAdmin New/AdminPage4 Admin.asp ' : ' ; o : 10/27/2011




